BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Cancellation of the Certificate)	
of Service Authority and)	Case No. TD-2005-0251
Accompanying Tariff of Maxcess, Inc.)	

MOTION TO CANCEL TARIFF

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff and Commission) and for its Motion to Cancel Tariff, respectfully states as follows:

- 1. On February 1, 2005, the Staff requested that the Commission cancel Maxcess, Inc.'s (Maxcess) certificate of service authority and tariff P.S.C. Mo. No. 1.
- 1. On February 17, 2005, the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) cancelled Maxcess' certificate of service authority and tariff, P.S.C. Mo. No. 1.
- 2. The Staff has since become aware that Maxcess' P.S.C. Mo. No. 1 was replaced in its entirety by P.S.C. Mo. No. 2, on September 28, 2000.

WHEREAS, the Commission has previously cancelled Maxcess' certificate of service authority, the Staff asks that the Commission cancel Maxcess' P.S.C. Mo. No. 2 tariff.

Respectfully submitted,

DANA K. JOYCE General Counsel

/s/ Mary Weston

Mary Weston Assistant General Counsel Missouri Bar No. 54669

Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission P. O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-6726 (Telephone)
(573) 751-9285 (Fax)
mary.weston@psc.mo.gov

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been sent by certified mail, hand delivered or transmitted by facsimile or electronic mail to all parties of record as shown on the attached service list this 19th day of July 2005.

/s/ Mary Weston

Office of the Public Counsel P.O. Box 7800 Jefferson City, MO 65102

John L. Hearne Esq 300 B East High Street Jefferson City, MO 65101